. Inc |




What Are the Goals of Greenbelt Homes, Inc?
How Avre These Goals Achieved?

HIS handbook describes the policies, regulations, mutually con-
tracted rights and obligations, and the operating practices of GHI.
Its purpose is to guide individual member-owner effort toward the

highest measure of success in this group enterprise.

Time and experience may necessitate changes which will be pub-
licized when made. In case of any question, be sure to call the GHI

office for clarification.

Members are always welcome to present their ideas and sugges-

tions to the Board of Directors or to management.

Published by the management staff of Greenbelt Homes, Inc., under the sanction of the
Board of Directors, as an inforrmational handbook for Carporation members. ]
Greenbelt, Maryfand, April, 1962

Reprinted, Movember, 1956




About
GREENBELT HOMES, INC.
and

GREENBELT, MARYLAND

D N I I I R R R I R T I

Greenbelt Homes, Inc. — A HOUSINE COOP ..ioovooooieiieeros v eee 1
Cooperative Fousing and Mutual Home Ownership |
History of Greéenbelt and GHI ... et e 2
Garden Side - Service Side — A Greenbelt PIanmng Feature ................... et e 3
Physical Data of GHI Properties ........cooconiooeoorosoiovioenn..

Acreage .

Brezk-down of Houmng Umts

GHI Residential Buildings ..ot oeesevseese e

Roof Structure and GATAZES ....c...coioieiee e e e e e ertr e

Heating Plants ........................

Initial Cost .............
Greenbelt Development Corporauon

STATUTORY AND.LEGAL BASES OF THE GHI PROGRAM

L R N N N I I N R I N R I I N N R N I I S I B R A O N R R A A O B A I R N R NN N Ry

The GHI Charter ...

The Bylaws of the Corporatmn

Membership in the Corporation ... .

The Mutual Ownership Contract — Basu: Member—Owner Document
Contract Signatures

Membership Voting — The Important One-Voite of Each Membership

R - N SR R RV}

CARE OF THE GHI HOME

........ncn----c--.--.o-u-.cu-'------co----.-----oo-.--np....

Repairs and Maintenance Provided by the Staff ... e
Special Repair Items on a Fee Basis ... e etiaee e
Prompt. REPOTHILE ..ottt ettt et e e e s e e e e e e rreseeeaea
Placing a Call for Maintenance Work ..o

Maintenance Work Not Covered by Corporation Mamtenance e

Heating

Radiator Removal or Installatlon

Painting Exterior Trim
Exception to Color for Doors

Painting EXterior Walls ..o ettt e

O NSNS D 08 60 =3 =1 ) w

-




Interior Decoration

Papering ......... 10
Washer and” Dryer Insta]latlons 10
Condensation Can Be a Household ProbIcm i1
Fuse Replacement : 11

11

Gutiers .
A Few Pertment Suggestions on the Care of GHI Homes ISP -3

Asphalt Tile

Wood Flooring _............... 12
Steel Casement Windows ... 12
Brick Home Window SCreens . ... 12
Prohibition Agaun.st Commercial Undertakings in GHI I—Iomes 12
Radio Transmission from GHI oo 12

CARE OF THE GHI YARD

e T T R R N R R S AL A L NN RN R

General REeqUITEMIEIS .....ccviierireece e eiciacbis s s e et s e s s bbb s 13
Tree REMOVAL oo cereieene iecrmestaiesim e s sss e ieamen s s en st crad et 13
Location of Clothes ) B e i4
Yard Swales Are Not to Be Graded Level .. i4
Walks Serving More Than One Home ... FS TSSO U U RUUYPYPOUUUPPRRPRUIR .
Hedges e 14
Compost Pﬂes 15

WHEN A GHI MEMBER-OWNER WANTS TO MAKE HOME IMPROVEMENTS

Build additional living space, add storage space, install antenna, erect

a fence, construct a4 building in the yard, or change the yard grading.

PN Ty e e R N R L R NN

. Remodeling or Home Improvement WOrK ..o 15
Permission in Writing Required ... e 13
County Permit Necessary ... . 16
Permission is Granted for Certa.m Mmor Impmvements ...................................... 16
Electricdl Work is Not a Do-It-Yourself FuncHon ... ..o 16

Improveménts Should Be Reported to the Corporation . 16
Chznging Types Of FIKTUIES .iriotimmcmniiiinsim st s .. 16
To Build an AGAIEOR  ...oooooirieiiiiien et cecereime e e st e msmmi s e s emn bR e s 16

How to Apply for Permlssmn SO U U OO STU OO ¥ )
Neighbors Must Give COMSENE ..o e s 17
Connections by GHI Staff ... . 17

Additions Reguire Extra Monthly Expense 17

The Search for More Storage Space ... 17
Attic Space in Brick Homes 17

Attic Space in Frame HOIES ..o e 17

17

Outdoor Storage Closets or Lockers
Specifications Available at the Maintenance Department ... ..o 18
Free-Standing Stiuctires Require Specific Approval e 18




Limited Awvailability of Frame-Home Crawl Space ... . ..., 18
Storage Space is Not Available in Boiler RoOmSs .oooooooivoieooeooioe. 18
GHI Sale of Materials or Supplies, or Loan of Equipment ................c..u.... 18
Certain Exceptlons e e e
Fences ... et E e e e et e e ) 18
Maximum Helght
Specifications .......... S VUSSPV UPROUPR |
Prohibited Types of Fences B S OSSO URTUUPUNSUPSTOUSPUROPRY 1.
Fences Along Walks
PIIVACY SCTEEIS ooiiiiiiieiiiiieaee it iin et et eee et e eme s m e semmeescmaneen
Television and Radio Antennas
Children’s Playhouses
Treehouses ........
Changing the Yard Grade

MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS OF INFORMATION FOR GHI MEMBER-OWNERS

W E S AS RSN ES S ES S EESNE S CI AP VARSI EFIERS G IERESIEI SRS

Garages of Member-Owners ...
Garages for Rent ...
Yard Boundariés ... S O USSR SURPRTIRD.Y |
In the Interest of Safety—Bmler Rooms e et taae e aeen e eabanaarsabenesaneraseseeameennneeens B
Keys ... .
UndeveIoped Land
Undeveloped Rights-of-Way ..
CHISUIAS TIEE oiveeeiioiiece oot ie s eevb e eeeaeese e sim e easst e enaneenesnstanannens | 22
NeighborT REIAHONS  ..ooovviiiiitee e iaiii s i eeeeeeeee et ev et eeseeaesnasonseseamansesnssaeeeseeenneemeenenes | 22

GHI MEMBERS AS CITIZENS OF GREENBELT

LR N R RN AR RN N NN NN R R RN EENE NN NNENNEE RN NI NN

Individual Citizenship Responstbility ..o, bt e e e e eaes 23-
Regunlations Governing PEIS ... e e b 23
About Dogs and Cats in Particular ... e 23
Parking in GHI ... e i
Keeping the City Clean
Litter and Waste Matenals .
Trash and Garbage COUECtion ...t e et eee e
Bonfires in Yards of Along Streets ..
Door-to-Door Soliciting . . .
Planning for Further Growth of Greenbeit

ABOUT MONEY MATTERS

L N N N A R N N N N N I R A A I A A A AR A A A N A A I I AT A N B R )

Mortgage on GHI Properties ... ettt 25
Monthly Charges t0 MEMDETIS ... v oot e e
Payment of Monthly Charges ..o et ve e
Member’s Principal ana Interest
AMOFHZALION CATAS  ..oooeieeere it et ee e re e s aaen e ebe e reenastananinn




Taxes — Real Estate ... et a e anc e e e g4 n e et e aenn e st eeeeennerrne e e . 27
For Filing Income Tax Returns ..................... U s et e e 27

Imsurance Carried by GHI .....a

Water and Sewer Charges ..

Charge for Trash Colleciion .

AGIDISIAHOIL oottt e et
Charges to Members for Admlmstratlon ........................... ettt e e N 28
Charges to Members for Maintenance . ... i 28

Heating and Hot Water CRATZES ..ot c oo eiere et seeeaemsaems e nene e 28

Reserves — MOMALY CRAIEES .. oot oo e eees oo e e e e 29
Reserves Accumulated Through OPErations  .......oo..oooveeieeeieeeeeeee e enenes 2O
Depreciation RESEIVES . ....iiireir oo e rcreieeses e b e e e s e 29

Auditing U 29
Andit Comrmttee s 29

Financial Reports ... ... - . . . 29

Financing of Home Improvements et hie depeseeeseEmeeeeeeoeeeaentensmne e nreas e enEene e et e aneen e ... 30

Other Financial Information of Imterest to GHI Member-OwWners . ..o ... 30

30

Financing of Resales ...
Fees Associated with Purcha.s:ng a GHI Home ST SO SOOI |1
Subletting ............. F OO SUUU PO VUTUPTUNTUSURPUTURORRURC 1 |

Payment of Ma.mtenancc Feea . 31
Payment on Notes - 31
3t

Cashing of Checks

WHEN A MEMBER LEAVES GHI, PERMANENTLY OR TEMPORARILY

R R R R R R N N N N A N A A A N N AN I B I A N IR AL I IR )

Purchaser Must Be an Approved Member .. ... . 31
Selling of Member-Owner’s Interest .. . 32
Profit Limited for Two Years .. ... e f e 32
First Step — Notify GHI and Submlt Ophon to Corporat]on s earenaianfee, 32
Possible Purchasers Must Be Informed of the Option to the Corporanon . 32
Transfer by Assignment, Gift or Inheritance ... . 32
Option of Member-Owner to Terminate Contrace . . 32
Improvements Made 10 the PIOPEIEY ..o e 33
Upon Leaving an Unsatisfactory Condiion ... ... 33
Purchaser Given Full Information Through the Fact Sheet . 33

Selling a GHE Horne vemeeeieee. 33
Through the Sales & Servme Department by Dlrect Owncr Sale, ar
Through Other SOULCes ..o e 33

Processing of Applications and Coniracts | ... 34
Indebtedness. t0 the COrPOTAION ... iciieees e erte e cveeeeeneneeniee 3
Subletting ......... e e e ——e e e bar e e aen g e b te st aa et s v s nereree s 3G
GHI Consent Requzred .. 34
When Permitted: 34

No Partial Sublettmg - . . 35

GHI Y.case Agreement to Be Used ............. et tie e en ettt rerere et nees 35

GHI Service im SUbIENE ..ot et emnet s eensnes 3O




About
i GREENBELT HOMES, INC
GREENBELT, MARYLAND

LA AR A R N N N I R N R I R R N N R I R I N A I R R N I R I N S A RN N I RO R P ey

GreenserT HoMes, ING, is a nonprofit Corporation which enables indi- GREENBELT HOMES,
vidual families, through cooperative endeavor, to fulfill their housing INC. {GHi}—A
needs in comfortable, pleasant surroundings, at relatively low cost. HOUSING CO-OP

Families gain membership in the Corporation by purchasing the Right
of Perpetual Use of a GII home. Like all privileges, membesship bears
certain responsibilities prescribed by the Mutual Ownership Contract and
_ the By-Laws. Two underlying principles govern the usé of Corporate
controls: equal treatment for all individuals, and the best interests of the
majority of members.

The fundamental authority of GHI is vested in the members, who
(through one vote per family) elect the Board of Directors and act on
Corporation matters. The Board of Directors establishes policies and
guides the administration of the Corporation through the management
staff, which is responsible for implementing the policies and for the actual
operations. Thus the avenues of control begin with the membership and
extend through the Board to management. Under the By-Laws, however,
the members may always overrule the Board and management through
majority action, thereby exercising effective control over the Corporation.

M R R R R I T R

CoOOPERATIVE HOUSING Is & form of home ownership in which the interest COOPERATIVE HOUSING
of each purchaser is represented by (a) his membership and share AND MUTUAL HOME
of ownership in the Corporation, and (b) his cccupancy agreement with QWNERSHIP
the cooperative which gives him the right to use a particular dwelling
unit.
Mutual home ownership, as practiced by GHI, is just another way of
saying cooperative housing. Because standards are high and spread uni-
formly over a wide property area, a member-owner in a housing coopera-
tive does not enjoy the freedom to neglect or abuse his property, The
normal controls of rules and regulations are those required by commen
sense and the general welfare of the majority. Fach member-owner hag 1




a voice in such controls; therefore, they are not arbitrary landlord con-
trols, but owner controls.

The member-owner’s contract provides that a default in his financial
obligations can Tead to prompt and serious consequences, just as under
any contract. Cooperative housing, however, has a reputation for under-
standing In situations that are beyond a member-owner’s control.

L N R R R I N R R I I I O I I I A N R R N |

HISTORY OF GreeNEBeLT is one of three U, 8. Government-built communities known

GREENBELT as “Green Towns,” so called because the plans provided that each. should

AND GHI be surrounded by a broad girdlé of woodland and undeveloped acreage.
These projects were authorized by Congress in 1935.

The plan of original Greenbelt (brick homes) was most comprehen-
sive. It was designed to give families a maximum of comfort and con-
venience m modern, fully-equipped dwellings in attractively designed
buildings set in spacious, profusely landscaped surrcundings, Greenbelt
is a complete community, supporting all the usual social, cultural and
recreational activities common to American life.  Its unique destgn has
for years attracted planners and students of commumity planning from
the United States and from countries all over the world. Foreigners stifl
come here to study Greenbelt.

Construction of the 579 brick hornes was completed in mid-1938, with
first occupancy in September, 1937. Ome thousand permanent-type
frame homés were added to Gréenbelt in 1941 under the Lanham Act
and were fitted into the original design with respect to yards, walkways,
roads and opén space between buildings.

The first council-city manager form of government in Maryland was
established in Greenbelt shertly after it was built. Extensive civic pro-
grams have continued and expanded for all Greenbelt citizens, the
majority of whom are GHI members.

In 1949 Congress decided to sell the “Green Towns” with preference
to occupants if t'hey could qualify under the new law. Heating systems,
sewer and water layouts, and other physical design features made indi-
vidual ownership impractical, so the Greenbelt Veterans Housing Cor-
poration was organized by residents to purchase the properties on a
mutual ownership basis. Because of the Korean War, the sale by the

" Government was deferred until the end of 1952. On January 1, 1953,
GVHC began its mutual ownership operation. The name (containing
the word “veteran”) proved misleading after the veteran status require-
ment had been met; therefore, in 1957 the name was changed to Green-
belt Homes, Inc.

The residential properties were bought under one mortgage, and 700

2 acres of undeveloped land were bought through a subsidiary corporation,




the Gréenbelt Land Improvement Corporation, under another morigage.
A master plan of land use was developed, and the Corporation made
some land available and helped to set up srnaller land cooperatives which
have resulted in the Lakeside and Woodland Hills developments, now
attracttve residential sections of the Gity. The remainder of the unde-
veloped land was sold in 1953 at a substantial benefit to the Corporation.

In 1953 another GHI subsidiary, the Greenbelt Development Cor-
poration, bought two apartment buildings containing 60 units, 52 garages,
and some choice land. This property carries its own mortgage, and is
operated by GHI under a management contract with GDC.

The Corporation has under consideration other special projects which
are designed to broaden its effectiveness in serving its membeérs.

LR R R I I I T T T T

A uniQuE FEATURE of Greenbelt’s original planning reversed the con- GARDEN SIDE-
ventional arrangement as to the front and rear sides of homes. In GHI SERVICE SIDE—
homes, the front entrance faces the interior of the block on what is called A GREENBELT

the garden side. The back door, leading into the rear hallway, kitchen PLANNING FEATURE
and utility room, faces either a court or the street, on what is called the
service side of the building. Clothes posts and storage for trash and
miscellaneous items are on the service side.

Parks and the interior network of walkways serve the garden side of
the homes. In many cases the garden side faces an undeveloped wooded
area. These latter areas requiré full member-owner cogperation to retain
their sylvan beauty and not to be used as a dumping ground.

The service side, which is really the working and business side, pro-
vides the most prominent exposure to the public eye. Because this puts
the least attractive aspect forward, GHI member-owners feel a special
responsibility to keep this side of their homes presentable and attractive
at all times.

LA e R R R R R T N i,

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION describes GHI, excluding subsidiary cor- PHYSICAL DATA OF

porations. GHI PROPERTIES
Amount of land owned: 250 acres Acreage
Number and Size of Brick and Framé Homes
Size of Homes (Brick) No. | Size of Homes (Frame) No.
szney&noon Bungalow | 16 % Ee(c}room - 148
1% bedrcom D edroom 602 .
2 bedroom : 154 | 3 bedroom . 950 Dbreak-down of
2 bedroom & studic 44 —— Housing Units
2% bedroom 168
3 bedroom 152
Total brick homes BT Total frame homes - 1,000

TOTAL HOMES 1,579 - 3




G RESIDENTIAL Number of B:‘_Jil_dings and Homes per Building

BUILDINGS Brick _ Frame |
No. No. | No.' No.
Bidgs. Type Homes | Bldgs. Type. Homes
5 Detached 3 89 4-housge row 358
28 Semi-detached 56 79 6-house row 474
3 3-house row 3 11 4-house,
65 4-house row 260 2-apt. 66
7 5-house row 35 i 8 apts.* 56
18 6-house row 108 4 12 apts.¥ 48
6 7-house row 42
8 8-house row 64 * 1-bedroom
140 579 | 190 _ 1,000

ROOF STRUCTURE Excluding the 5 detached homes, there are 318 masonry-type homes
AND GARAGES in gable-rodf buildings and 256 in flat-roof buildings. All frame homes
are in gable-roof buildings. Twenty-five homes have basements. One
hundred attached, closed garages were sold with the residences in a
package sale. The Corporation owns 275 open garages occupied on a
rental basis. These garages can be closed with overhead doors at tenants’

requests (see p. 32),

HEATING PLANTS There are 168 boiler plants heating GHI homes in multiples of from
1 to 240 homes per plant. The larger plants burn #6 heavy fuel oil, and
the smaller cnes #2 light fuel oil, supplied from large-capacity, outside,
underground storage tanks. The smaller plants, in general, serve a hot
water systern, while the larger plarits heat by low-pressure steam.

INITIAL COST GHI properties were purchased from the United States Government
on December 31, 1952 for $6,285,450, with a 10 per cent initial payment
and a 25-year mortgage at 4 per cent interest.

P T T I e N N R R E N N NN NN LR NS R AR

GREENBELT DEVELOP- GDC Is A SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION owned by GHI. The Board of Di-
MENT CORPORATION rectors of GHI votes the stock of the subsidiary corporation and elects its

directors, usually the same directors as those of GHL

In May 1953, GDC acquired for a 20 per cent down payment, 60
apartment dwellings on Parkway together with 52 open garages and a
valuable corner tract of land. The United States Government holds a
25-year mortgage on this property at 414 per cent interest. GIHI ad-
ministers the GDC properties, selling necessary services and thus spread-
ing expenses over more residential units. The operating surplus benefits

GHI.




STATUTORY AND IEGAL BASES
OF THE GHI PROGRAM

RN R R R R Ry ey vy e N N Nl A LN R]

GreeneLT Hones, Inc., is incorporated under the, laws of the State of THE GHI CHARTER
Maryland (1949) as a perpetual corporation without capital stock and
not formed for profit. Thus it is known as'a membership corporation.
The charter sets forth the purpose of the Torporation and provides
the framework for its operation, generally through the Bylaws.

L R R N N R R R Al R RN N N I N A N )

TuE Bvyraws establish the purpose and powers of the GorpOration, its THE BYLAWS OF
principles of operation, its means of handling business, its methods of THE CORPORATION
clecting directors to supervise and control the business operations, and
its financial controls. The Bylaws insure effective control by the mem-
bership by giving each member-owner an equal share of one vote.

The Board of Directors sets policies and engages the management staff
to run the business so as best to serve the member-owners. A successful
operation depends upon effective teamwork between.the member-owners,
the Board of Directors, and management. '

Each member-owrier has a stake in the Corporation business which
he can protect by exercising his right to vote in membership meetings
and elections. Any member-owner may be appointed to serve on com-
mittees or may be elected to the Board of Directors,

The Bylaws provide for democratic procedures. From a practical
standpoint, direct authority over the business is given to the Board of
Directors, as is the case m any business that is too unwieldy for direct
operation by its members or stockholders. A quorum necessary to trans-
act business at membership meetings has been set at 5 per cent of the
membership, or 75, whichever is less. Fach member-owner is urged to
participate in all membership meetings and elections.

LA I N R R N R I N A N R N N N N N N R R R ]

MewmeersHIP In Greenbelt Homes, Inc., is by approval —one does not MEMBERSHIP IN
autorﬁética.lly join the Corporation by submitting an application. The THE CORPORATION
Board of Directors, acting as agents for all member-owners, make the
decision as to who shall be accepted. Membership in the Corporation
is interrelated with entering into a Mutual Ovwnership Contract, and each
is mutually contingent upen the other. Husbands and wives normally
hold membership jointly.
Memmbership may be terminated for cause or for default of financial 5




obligations due the Corporation, under processes set forth in the By-
Laws, including thé right of appeal to the membership at a membership
meeting.

THE MUTUAL Tae Mutvar. Ownersurr CoNTracT is the agreement between the
OWNERSHIP CONTRACT— member-owner and the Corporation covering the rights and obligations
BASIC MEMBER-OWNER of both, This contract is the legal framework within which each mern-
DOCUMENT  ber-owner occupies and enjoys his particular residence, which is legally

owned by all member-owners together.

The Board of Directors over the years have followed the basic phi-
losophy, with respect to the Mutual Ownership Contract, that each
member-owner has the right to do anything with his particular contracted
property, so long as it does not affect or injure the rights, welfare, or
financial interests of other member-owners, singly or collectively, and
that any one member-owner cannot receive a preferential advantage
which could not be enjoyed by any other member-owner.

The Contract is not subject to change, except by written amendment
signed by both the member-owners and the Corporation. By-Law
changes adopted by the corporate body cannot change or modify the
provisions of the Mutual Ownership Contract.

CONTRACT It is strongly recommended that Mutual Ownership Contracts carry
SIGNATURES the signatures of both husband and wife. If both have signed and one
party dies, the property settlement is not complicated or delayed.

In other family relationships of member-owners—for example, a
mother and son, or two sisters—some thought should be given as to
whether the Contract is to be held in “joint tenancy” or as “tenancy in
common”. There is a difference regarding inheritance treatment, The
GHI office may be consulted for advice.

If, for any reason, a member-owner wants to change the names on
the Contract, he should consule the Sales and Service Department.

When parents sign for minor children as a temporary measure,
- arrangements for new Contraci signatures should be made with the Sales
and Service Department as soon as the minors become of legal age.

Member-owriers may consult the Sales and Service Office at any time
if they have questions about their Contracts, of if they wish to make
6 changes which will best serve their personal situations.




cono.c-.ol-nnoo--l--i_..------o.-t'.--.oo--.o.---o.nnoo-o-.-oo.---c--.co..o.!

Eactt MEMBER-OWNER FAMILY is entitled to one vote in Corporation MEMBERSHIP VOTING—
business, regardless of the book value of the member-owner’s residence. THE IMPORTANT ONE-
No pre-election registration to vote is required. Voting cards are issued VOTE OF EACH

at membership meetings to enable authorized voting, Voting is an trn- MEMBERSHIP

portant responsibility, and the important one-vote of each member-owner

household becomes a no-vote, if it is not used.

Proxy voting is allowed under certain conditions. However, mem- P
. A &
ber-owners are urged to cast their votes themselves, unless physically A
unable to do so. gb \‘2;

In voting for Corporation directors, member-owners are urged to
vote for as many candidates as there are vacanciés to be filled; not for
just one or two favorites. Nine directors administer the Corporation,
not just one or two.

CARE OF THE GHI HOME

M A N N R R I T T T Y Y

THE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE provided by the Corporation cover the REPAIRS AND
plrysical structure of the residences as purchased from the United States MAINTENANCE
Government. The mortgage provisions with the United States Govern- PROVIDED BY
ment specify a high standard of maintenance and repairs to preserve THE STAFF
and maintain the value of the property. There are, however, certain
exceptidns to complete Corporationmaintenance, such as interior decora-
tion, which are a responsibility of the member-owner. (See list below.}
Additions or new features are maintained by the member-owner who
constructs or purchases them. Maintenance and repair by GHI cannot
include changing the basic design, unless this is feasible when replacement
is required, ,

Upon request, the Corporation provides certain repair work on a
fee-for-service basis with respect to the following items: window and door
glass replacement; range and refrigerator repairs; exterior wall painting;
unstopping commodes; repairs for malicious or negleciful damage; and
connections to heating and plumbing systerns with respect to improve-
ments or additions. Other sales of maintenance service are undertaken

as materials and staff time permit. _
Members agree, under the terms of their Mutual Ownership Contract, PROMPT REPORTING

to give prompt notice to the Corporation of accidents or defects requiring
repairs to be made.

SPECIAL REFAIR ITEMS
ON A FEE BASIS

Maintenance work requests should be made to the Maintenance
Office, GRanite 4-6011, Monday through Friday, 8:30 a. m. to 4:30 p. m.
The nature of the trouble should be described as fully as possible. If

PLACING A CALL FOR
MAINTENANCE WORK




abserice from the home is expected; this should be explained and per-
mission grantéd for an authorized Corporation employee to enter the
home to make the necessary repairs. Unnecessary maintenance calls are
wasteful and delay other maintenance work.

For emergency situations only, after 4:30 p. m. or on Saturday or
Sunday, a call should be made to the Police Department, 474-8000. Such
night and week-end service requests should be restricted to true emer-
gencies, which cannot wait until the regular maintenance service hours.

on-l-----n.n----ao---u--......n----.u-c'llnooo-.o..u.nuo-.n-nno--ooo-----.-o-

MAINTENANCE WORK' MEeMBER-OWNERS assuime the following areas of property responsibility:
NOT COVERED BY . Interior painting, decorating and floor care (but not floor repair).

CORPORATION . Window and door glass, screens; shades, and curtain fixtures.
MAINTENANCE Range and refrigerator.

. Television and radio antennas.

Lawns and plantings and the care (not repair) of walkways within

the yards of the residence. The removal of dead or hazardous

trees is excepted (refer to yard care).

{. Routine cleaning of gutters.

g. Exterior wall painting, if desired (not exterior trim).

h. All repairs made necessary by the negligence of the owner, or by
persons living in or visiting his residence.

i. Any new equipment or additions to or alterations of the basic

design of the building as it was purchased from the United States

Government.
j. Floor tue in frame home kitchens and baths.

o e T

p..--o--.------o.o_-----.-o.u-nn-.---.-l----oon---'.--oo---oo---o----.o-.on-

HEATING Two Basic systems of heating are: original Greenbelt—hot water;
defense homes—low-pressure steam. Each heating plant has its own
complex temperature control system.

Radiator hand valves should be used to control the temperature of
a room, rather than opening and closing windows. Slight window open-
ings are essential, however, in controlling condensation, particularly in
kitchens and bathrooms, Careless heat loss through window openings
adds to all members’ heating expenses. The heating systems require a
delicate balance, which is governed by outside temperature and the
temperature of the return line to the boiler.

GHI member-ownets should keep these operational points in mind:
1. Original Greenbelt homes—(a) air should be vented from the
8 radiators; {b) radiator valves should be used to control room tem-




perature.

Particularly at the start of the heating season, radiators may be
locked by air at the top of the radiator. This is overcome by venting
thé radiator at the small air verit. Venting keys are available at the
GHI cashier’s counter.

2. Frame homes—({a) radiator valves should not be turned com-
pletely off. The heat is not constant, but is supplied in cycles accord-
ing to weather conditions; {b) if overheating occurs, the valve of the
radiator should be partly closed.

In the frame home heating system it is not possible to judge the
temperature of the rcom by feeling the radiator because of the cycle
flow of heat.

Radiators should never be removed or installed without prior ap- RADIATOR REMOVAL
proval of the Maintenance Department. The heating of GHI homes OR INSTALLATION
was designed for severe weather conditions. While a particular radiator
may appear unnecessary in milder winter weather, its absence may be
felt on extremely cold days. Careful consideration of this possibility is
Important in requesting the remaval of a radiator.

L A R R R I R R I R R I R I T I I

GHI ramnTs the exterior trim In a five-year cycle: The color used is the PAINTING EXTERIOR
same for all units of a specific building or specific row of joined dwellings. TRIM

The choice of colors is open to the mutual decision of the member-owners

living in the building, from a list of colors appreved by the Corporation.

Exception is made to the trim painting policy in that the member- EXCEPTION TO
owner may paint his entrance doors the color of His choice at his own COLOR FOR DOORS
expense. The Corporation, however, recommends that doors be painted
the same color as the trim. GIII will paint the doors the trim color
under the cycle painting program, unless requested by the member to
omjt them.

L N N N N R Rl T T T

SINCE THE EXTERIOR WALLS arc a decorative rather than a maintenance  PAINTING EXTERIOR
item, exterior wall painting is the responsibility of member-owners. A co- WALLS

operative self-help program is in effect wherein the Corporation will pro-

vide the paint for exterior walls at no charge. There is a policy that

the entire building, or all joined residences, must be painted uniférmly;

also 100 per cent participation of the member-owners of each building.

must be obtained and approved before any wall painting in color is

undertaken. The work may be performed on a sell-help basis or through

the Corporation’s non-profit, fee-for-service basis as labor is available

and the work load will permit.

P P R R R R R N R R R I I I T

9




INTERIOR
DECORATION

PAPERING

THE INTERIOR DECORATION of homes is the responsibility of the members.
The vast majority of homes have painted walls and ceilings, which was
the form of treatment when the homes were purchased initially.

The Corporation has a paint-purchasing plan with a large supplier
whereby member-owners may purchase paint at a saving. Authorization
and certification slips for purchasing paint at a discount may be obtained
from the Maintenance Office.

Member-owners use their own judgment in paint treatrent, but
unique and extreme design can limit a buyer’s interest should a member
desire to sell. A member-owner who neglects the interior of his home
may have the cost of redecorating deducted from settlement if the Cor-—
poration exercises its option to repurchase that residence.

Original Greenbelt homes are constructed with plaster walls from
which the removal of wall paper is possible if the wall treatment is
changed back from paper to paint, should a new purchaser desire such
a change.

Frame home walls are of dry wall construction, and wall papering
over the plaster board creates much more of a problem in a change of
decoration back to painted walls. Therefore, wall papering in frame
homes should be given serious thought, taking into consideration a pos-
sible desired change of treatment later, or the possible resale disadvan-

tages created.

LR N NN N N Y NN N NN N R LN

10.

WASHER AND DRYER
INSTALLATIONS

THE INSTALLATION of automatic washers in the kitchens of row houses
can cause serious interference with the hot water supply in the house
and in that of neighbors’ homes if the valves from the water lines to the
washing machine are not tummed off when the machine is not in use.

What happens is that, because the line pressure for hot water is less
than the cold water pressure, the washing machine acts as a “turntable”
and lets cold water push hot water back from the hot water line. The
hot water faucet then supplies only cold water.

The valves to the washing machine should be kept closed except when
the machine is being used. DBecause housewives are busy, especially at
clothes-washing time, they often forget to close the valves. A simple
safeguard against this oversight is to have check valves placed in the
leads to the machine which will prevent the water from moving in the
wrong direction.

Placement of the washer is important with respect to connections.
Unless. the washer is placed directly beside the sink, the waste lines must
be of metal pipe. Rubber or plastic hose conmnections are not acceptable
for waste lines more than a few feet long. Supply lines of automatic




washers must be copper in brick homes and preferably copper in frame
homes.

Dryers placed w1thm the living area of the home should be exhausted
to the outside atmosphere.

L N N N N N R I I N NI I I NI A B AN IR O O R R S A B N I N R N A R RN B B R A Y

AN EXCESSIVE aMOUNT of moisture in the air causes condensation to form CONDENSATION CAN EE

on wood, glass, metal, plastered walls, concrete floors, etc. A HOUSEHOLD PROBLEM
Cooking, washing dishes, washing and drying clothes indoors, bathing,

and evaporation from house plants and human beings are the principal

causes of high moisture content in the indoor air.
Damages caused by condensation can be avoided by opening windows

to change the air when the relative humidity is very high, and by using

medified window ventilation in the kitchens and bathrooms,

L R N R N N N Y R R R R R YTy

HovserorLp ruses are replaced by the member-owner. It is prudent FUSE REPLACEMENT
to keep an exira fuse or two of proper capacity in reserve. Whenever a

fuse blows, the cause should be determined. Only 15 amp. fuses are to

be used in household circuits.

GHI will replace household fuses if the member insists, The fee for
such service is disproportionately high because a mechanic’s time is used
and charged. Therefore, the use of such service is not advisable.

If 2 main line fuse is blown, a maintenance man must make the re-
placement and examine the cause. There is no charge for this service.
Such fuses are not located in boxes accessible to member-owners.

Frame-home circuits are fused with breaker switches which require
only resetting. Nevertheless, the cause should be determined,

L R N N N R N R N R

Tre GUTTERS AND DowNspouTs of the brick homes are copper. Those GUTTERS
of the frame homes are galvanized metal.
Owners should avoid placing a laddér against the gutter. If there
is no alternative, it should be placed only where there is a bracket or a
spike and tube to support it. N
Cleaning leaves from gutters has always been a member-owner respon-
sibility, except on the three-story-high side of buildings with habitable
basernents. Wind usually takes care of this problem. Lightweight lad- g
ders are loaned by the Corporation for this woerk. '

Gutter repair work and the unstopping of clogged downspouts are
Corporation maintenance items.

IOCCII..ICI...I..-...l...l;l-._'l.l.l.l.l‘....._..li.Qll.ll...b.---..ll...iill




A FEW PERTINENT THE ASPHALT TILE in some homes (or rooms) of Original Greenbelt
SUGGESTIONS ON THE should be swept with a soft-hair push broom. Sweeping compounds that
CARE OF GHI HOMES contain oil or sand should be avoided. Gasoline, kerosene, benzine, tur-
. pentine or organic solvents will injure, soften or discolor asphalt tiles.

ASPHALT TILE  gi;in5 may be removed with No. 00 steel wool.

The tile should be washed occasionally with a diluted warm suds
solution of good neutral soap or cleanser, then rinsed with clear water
and dried with a ciean sponge or mop. Self-polishing wax will give a
protective coat and shine without buffing.

WOOD FLOORING There are two basic principles to bear in mind regarding wood floor:
keep them dry and kée_p them waxed. By so doing, it will be possible
to. enjoy their beauty for many years before refinishing is required.

STEEL CASEMENT The steel casement windows in the brick homes require understanding
WINDOWS care; otherwise a distorted frame may result. If the window is wound
closed with the locking handle down in a locked position, future trouble

can be expected.

The window lock should be open——handle raised—before the window
is tightly closed with the hand crank. Attempting to turn the handle
after the window is fully opened may cause damage to the operating
mechanism.

A window should not be forced open from the outside even if the
handle lock is in a raised position. This will tear the track which guides
the opening arm. A few drops of oil or a little grease will make operation
of the window much .easier and more silent.

BRICK-HOME For brick-home screens, GHI sells an easy-operating spring clip which
WINDOW SCREENS holds the screens securely and yet enables their removal by a simple
thumb and fingér turn. These clips are sold at nominal cost at the

cashier’s desk in the GIII office.

YR EE R Ry N NN NN NN NN RN NE RN NS N

PROHIBITION AGAINST MzemBEr-ownNeERs’ HoMES and garages shall not be used to conduct
COMMERCIAL activities of a commercial nature. _
UNDERTAKINGS Signis—other than a display of- the occupant’s name or address—
IN GHI HOMES should not be placed on residences or garages. Temporary signs such as
political campaign posters which do not exceed a total of 288 square
inches are not included in this prohibition.

LR N N N N NN RN RN NN NN NN NN NN RN NN IR NN NN NN

RADIO TRANSMISSION Broapcastmve by “ham” operators is permitted, but the operating equip-
FROM GHI HOMES ment must be properly set so it will not interfere with. radio and television
reception ‘of other Greenbelt residents. Any complaints in this respect

i2 should be made direcily to the Federal Communications Clommission.




CARE OF THE GHI YARD

LA R RN R RN NN N R R R R E T E E N N NI NI NI I N AR R A N R R BN B I B I I I

IN THE INTEREST Of the general appearance of GHI homes and grounds,

Corporation regulations state that the member-owner will keep his yards,

together with adjacent walks, in a safe and proper condition; keep the

walks clean and free from ice, snow and litter; care for all grass, flowers,

shrubs, hedges and trees; and further resow and maintain a lawn when

a previous lawn has been worn bare.

Border hedges are to be kept trimmed in an orderly fashion. Trees
are not to be removed without prior approval from the Maintenance
Department.

The Corporation may enter the premises to perform necessary ground
maintenance work, especially the trimming of hedges, should the member
fail to do so after two written warning notices regarding the necessary
work., The member-owner will be obligated to pay for the required work.

Very few GHI mernbers shirk their responsibilities to their neighbors
and themselves in properly maintaining the yard and walk areas. This
regulation is designed for those rare instances when a member-owner
just does not care. One of the principal advantages that people seek in
cooperative housing is protection against lowéred standards. Ninety-nine
per cent of GHT's member-owners have a sense of pride and responsibility
in maintaining acceptable standards.

The Corporation inspects yards, walks, hedges, fences, etc., for the
purpose of correcting unsatisfactory conditions and maintaining standards.
Solutions are sought through member-owners’ cooperation.

Brcause TREES are considered a valuable Corporation and community
asset, regulations prohibit the removal of living irees without prior
approval in witting from the Corporation.

Trees which have died, these judged by the Corporation to be poten-
tial hazards to persons or property, and those which interfere with sewer
lines will be removed without charge by the Maintenance Department.
The operating staff, because of limited size and the demands of standard
maintenance, cannot handle requests for tree removal on a fee basis.

The responsibility for care of trees within yards belongs to the mem-
ber-owner. Trees on common areas, parké, or roadsides are cared for
by the Corporation or the City. It is strongly recommended that a new
tree be planted for éach one removed from a meinber-owner’s yard.

GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS

s ssssscaARS I EduRe R RS

TREE REMOVAL

13




B e B B e P I E P ARG ASESEEER NS e A B O NE SR RPN T LRSI E SNSRI RN P Se

LOCATION OF CorporaTioN moMEes were designed for clothes drying outdoors to be
CLOTHES LINES placed on the service side of the dwelling. Because of geographic loca-
tions, some member-owners might prefer to hang clothes on the garden
side. The Corporation does not faver this practice, because it changes
the intention of the garden side and because there may be future con-
flicts with new residential development. However, the Corporation agrees
te hanging clothes on the garden side if all members of a particular build-
ing concur in their desire to change the approved location of clothes
drying; in addition, the consent of member-owners whose yards face that
building is also required.
Member-owners are urged always to comsider the interest of other
member-owners in satisfying their own interests.

e R R A R R R R R R A A R A A A R A AR AR A A

YARD SWALES Facy new GHI mewmBER is urged to read this paragraph thoughtfully.
ARE NOT TO BE Many people are not famiilar with yard swales, a design of Greenbelt for
GRADED LEVEL carrying away much of the surface water.

' The depressed, graceful channel in yards and entrance walks which
extends through neighbors’ yards is the yard swale and a part of the City’s
drainage system. In performing any yard improvement work, it is highly
important not to change the grade level of the swale; otherwise a dam-

ming of water results in a neighbor’s yard. The walk level at the point
of the swale is the guide for maintaining the yard level of the swale.

IR R Iy e R R RN N RN N R R LR LR EE RSN RN

WALKS SERVING No MEMBER-OWNER is permitied to place a fence, gate or clothesline
MORE THAMN across a walkway that is designed to serve amy other miember’s home
ONE HOME or garage. ' .
Most common walkways, other than those leading directly into the
homes, are under the jurisdiction of the City government.

Y Y R R R R R R T Ty e e e N N N A N RN N S RN N AR LN NN AR R

HEDGES Hepces are a hallmark of GHI brick homes. They need the member-

owner's thoughtful care in trimming, watering, fertilizing and spraying.

Yards of frame homes were not originally plapnted with hedges, but

many owners have done so themselves. The Gorperation encourages all

frame-hiome owners to border their yards in this manner. If an entire

row of frame-home owners agree to work together to plant and care for

14 them (and depending uporn market availability of plants} the Corporation




will provide privet hedge plants without charge. Full information is
availible at the Maintenance Office.

A City ordinance requires.that hedges be kept trimmed back so they
do not overhang sidewalks in either dry or wet weather. Thomy hedges
are not permitted along walkways. '

Hedges at intersections of streets or at court driveways must be kept
at a height specified by the City (usually 36 inches) in order to eliminate
automobile hazards causéd by an obstructed view.

{Information regarding fences may be found in another part of this
handbook under the subject “Fences”.)

L L R R I R I R T T T R

Some MEMBER-OWNERS desire to build compost piles for use in their COMPOST PILES
gardening work. Compost piles should be made within a curbing of

wood or brick so that they are clearly delineated and avoid the appear-

ance of uncared-for leaf or trash piles. If possible, they should be placed

in an obscure corner away from pubhc view.

WHEN A GHI MEMBER-OWNER WAZVTS
10 MAKE HOME IMPROVEMENTS

Build additional living space, add storage space,
install antenna, erect a fence, construct a build-
ing i the yard, or change the yard grading.

S 480 89 S8 S840 ETEN ST EN TN TEIAEET S TA GRS NSNS TEEAN AL P TP ESESA

MAJoR REMODELING WORK, interior or exterior, requires the advance REMODELING OR
approval of the Corporation, after plans and specifications of the work HOME IMPROVEMENT
have been submitted. Also requiréd is approval of the proposed work WORK
by the County Building Inspector’s Office in Hyattsville. _
The member should first present his signed application to the Main- ~PERMISSION IN
tenance Department accompanied by a description of the proposed work  WRITING REQUIRED
{including detailed plans, sketches or specifications where necessary). o
The application should be submitted before the start of any work. Ample
time should be allowed between the application and the proposed starting -
date to emable a careful review of the planned work and a probable dis-
cussion of it with the member-owner. Members have found it advanta-
geous in many cases to discuss the plans with Maintenance before signing
a contract. To expedite approval, plans should indicate location of pro-
posed changes and/or installations within the unit.
During this ivitial period the Corporation deals with and gives per-
mission to the member only, not the contractor. Relations with any con-
tractor are between him and the member-owner. His reliability should
bé¢ thoroughly examined and may be discussed with the Maihtehdnee 15'
Department. _ :




16

COUNTY PERMIT
NECESSARY

PERMISSION IS
GRANTED FOR
CERTAIN MINOR
IMPROVEMENTS

ELECTRICAL WORK IS
NOT A DO-IT-YOURSELF
FUNCTION

IMPROVEMENTS SHOULD
BE REPORTED TO THE
CORPORATION

CHANGING TYPES
OF FIXTURES

TO BUILD AN ADDITION

A copy of the current Ratles and Regulations on Additions, Alerations
aéngl Tmprovements by Members may be obtained from the Maintenance

ce.

Should a member wish GHI financing of certain major improvements
{(for which the Corporation has so far approved two condractors), he
should so state when he submits application, and should include con-
tractor’s estimates. For information on this financing program, please
refer to page 12.

Approval of the plans by the Corporation does not substitute for
approval by Prince George’s County, which has the final control.

The following work does not require further approval of the Cor-
poration and may be undertaken by meeting the related conditions:

Interior painting and decorating; placernent of different floor tiles
or parquet flooring or placement of wall tiles; installation of wash-
ing machines, sinks, dishwashers, air conditioners, radic and TV
antennas, and pull-down stairs to attics; alterations and additions
to interior closets, as long as mo bearing partition is disturbed; in-
stallation of lights in attics, closets, and member-owner’s garages
(but not rental garages) and other minor electrical work; installa-
tion of showers provided the area above the tub is adequately water-
proofed; and the screening of existing porches (but not the erection
of new screened porches). The enclosing of existing porches re-
quires permission. All the above work must be performed in a
workmanlike manner by competent personnel.

All electrical work must be performed by a competent, licensed elec-
trician. The “heavying-up™ of household electric circuits requires the
permission of both the Corporation and the Potomac Electric Power
Company. This is recommended if new equipment and appliances of
heavy electricity demand are plannned. It is strongly recommended
that member-owners have their electrician clear their plans with the
GHI Mainienance Office before submitting their bid, in order that there
be no misimderstanding of prevailing requirements.

Significant improvements made under this blanket approval should

be reported to the Maintenance Department to become a matter of record.

Any marked change of those fixtures which fall within the regular
Corporation maintenance program, such as plumbing fixtures, may cause
future delay in repairing them. Under a centralized maintenance pro-
gram, it is not possible to carry in stock every possible repair part of a
variety of manufacturers. The Corporation carries those which are
standard or adaptable to the fixtures of the homes as constructed.

P P B AP BRSPS A BT RPN LSS A AR BEEEP P EAINESEEIE IS

STRUCTURAL ADDITIONS are permitted only after the member-owner gets
approval of the plans and specifications by the Corporation. - All addi-




T

Far T

tions require a building permit from the County Building Inspector’s
office in Hyattsville.

The same requirement applies as for major home Improvements.
The plans and specifications should be submitted to the Maintenance
Department in full detail and in ample advance time to permit careful
review, Written approval from the Corporation is required before work
is undertaken.

The signed agreement of adjoining member-owners is required, since
their view, sunlight, and air flow may be impaired. All heating and
plumbing connections to the main service lines must be made by GHI
workmen on a fee basis, because there should be no interruption to
service and because the Corporation Is responsible for the operation of
these systems. No building is permitted over sewer or water lines with-
out the prior approval of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission.
The walls and ceilings of additions must be properly insulated against
heat loss.

Additions require an increase in members’ monthly charges for heat-
ing and taxes. Maintenance and repairs of additions are the member-
owners' responsibility, since the Mutual Contract "agreements with all
meimbers provide for maintenance and repairs on the basic dwelling only.
All additions are subject to the lién of the United States Government
until the mortgage note is retired.

The only exception to prior approval for additions is on specified-
size, exterior stoiage closets and patios constructed at ground level and
not over existing sewer or water lines.

HOW TO APPLY
FOR PERMISSION

NEIGHBORS MUST
GIVE CONSENT

CONNECTIONS BY
GHI STAFF

ADDITIONS REQUIRE
EXTRA MONTHLY
EXPENSE

T T Y N N N NN N N N NN RN

BRICK-HOME ATTIC SPACE is desirable for storage and is accessible through
ceiling entries. Members are permitted to install pull-down steps without
prior written permission of the Corporation provided the work is per-
formed in a first-class, workmanlike manner. Because high temperatures
occur in these spaces on hot days, no highly combustible materials should
be stored there. Meniber-owners can achieve additional living comfort
by removing and replacing the interior louver cover each Spring and Fall.

Frame-home aitic space may be used by member-owners, but no
combustible materials may be stored there and no solid partitions may
be erected which obstruct the flow of air necessary for coolness and to
control condensation. The central cat-walk must be kept clear at all
times to facilitate fire-fighting, if necessary. Any openings made to attic
space must be performed In a first-class, workmanlike manner and se-
curely covered with an adequate, sturdy, removable cover.

Recognizing the need for additional storage space for outdoor articles,
the Corporation has approved certain specifications for such facilities.
Within these sp_eciﬁcatibns, members may proceed without further ap-

THE SEARCH FOR MORE
STORAGE SPACE

ATTIC SPACE IN
BRICK HOMES

ATTIC SPACE IN-
FRAME HOMES

OUTDOOR STORAGE
CLOSETS OR LOCKERS

17




SPECIFICATIONS
AVAILABLE AT THE
MAINTENANCE
DEPARTMENT

FREE-STANDING
STRUCTURES REQUIRE
SPECIFIC APPROVAL

LIMITED AVAILABILITY
OF FRAME
CRAWL SPACE

STORAGE SPACE 1S
NOT AVAILABLE IN
BOILER ROOMS

proval from the Corporation. Mimeographed sheets of approved specifi-
cations may be obtained from the Maintenarice Office. These should be
read carefully before any exterior storage addition, either attached to
the home or free-standing, is. undertaken.

Free-standing storage shelters are in a special class. Plans and speci-
fications must be submittéd to the Maintenance Department. Approval
of them must be made in writing before work is started. This type of
storage building is permitted only in certdin geographic loeations.

End units or frame-heme buildings may utilize certain crawl space
for garden tool storage under special written agreement with the Cor-
poration. This is possible only where there Is an access door in the
member-owner’s yard which is limited to that yard’s home. This special
arrangement may be discussed with the Inspector, Maintenance De-
pariment. ’

Storage within the beiler rooms of either the brick or the frame
homes is not permitted.

T AP SR AP BRETE B EPEA PP AT A S EAN AR EEREEE BRI RE LSS SR EA NS A S SseReaa

GHI SALE OF MATERIALS
OR SUPPLIES, OR LOAN
OF EQUIPMENT

CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS

‘GII 15 Not EquppeD to handle sales of materials or supplies which a

member-owner might wish to obtain for work on his home, such as sand; .
cement, window frames, ete.; nor is it possible to lend operating tools
and equipment.

Paint can be bought at a discount from the supplier, after obtaining
a certificate from the Maintenance Office. The paint for self-help ex-
terior wall painting or self-help exterior trimn painting is issued withont
charge through the Mamtenance Office. When currently available, hedge
plants are also issued by the Maintenance Office without charge to mem-
ber-owners of frame homes who agree to execute the hedge planting
program.

Ladders are loaned for self-help exterior painting and gutter cleaning.

T E P E R EEEEEEEE I I I A R O B B B NI R R RN R I B B B I B BB B RE L BE R N R I N R IR R RN N RN NN )

FENCES

MAXIMUM HEIGHT'

18

Fences are a vital factor in cooperative home ownership. Some mem-
bers need them to keep children or pets in the yard. Some want them
to keep children and pets out. Soine feel that they break an attractive
continuous expanse of open lawn, while scme feel that each individual
yard should be clearly delineated. Some prefer more privacy; some
prefer more space.

The member-owner’s Mutual Ownership Contract permits the erec-
tion of a lawn fence not to exceed 42 inches above the existing ground
level and in accordance with regulations provided by the Corporation.
The Board of Directors enacted regulations on fencing in August 1954,




Specifications should be obtained from the Maintenance Office before
beginning fence erection.

Many types of lawn fences are acceptable, and special requests may
be submitied for consideration. All wood fences' and posts should be
painted or stained; wootl should be smooth on all sides. Fences are to
be kept taut and upright.

Specifically not permitted are: fences or fence posts of tree saplings
or branches, solid board fences, pointed pickets, combination wood and
wire fences similar to highway snow fencing, poultry nétting, farm or
stock fencing and barbed wire fencing.

The City of Greenbelt now requires 42 inches of clearance for new
fences along house walks and for gateways on the service side to permit
passage of waste collection baskets.

The Corporation strongly urges all member-owners who desire fencing
to plant a hedge alongside the fence to screen it from view, Chain link
fences make an excellent backbone for a vine hedge, which {when art-
fully pruned)} will be an attractive asset to the home and neighborhood.

Privacy fences, or streens, are a special type of fence for short dis-

tances to achieve sitting-out privacy. Some of these require special .

written approval before construcdion. Specifications are available from
the Maintenance Office, and particular attention should be given to the
foHowing facts:
a. A County permit must be obtained for any screen over four feet
in height and/or four feet in length.
b. All screens are taxable by the County and city as improvements to
the property involved.
c. All screens should be set in from the property line in order to avoid
future unforeseen disputes over rights and ownership.
d. Permission must be obtained from affected neighbors, or failing
that, from the Board of Directors,

SPECIFICATIONS

PROHIBITED TYPES
OF FENCES

FENCES ALONG WALKS

PRIVACY SCREENS

----- L R LI I I I R R N N I N I I N R R R T T R R )

Tue mstaLvation of TV and radio antennas (including leads) is per-
mitted without consultation with the Corporation provided that the
antenna is securely fastened against potential high winds; that it is prop-
erly grounded against iﬁghﬁ]ing ; that it is not fastened to ény vent
pipes, gutters or gutter brackets, window frames or hinges, but is secured
to the basic building; and that it is confined to the member-owner’s
residence, .

The antenna is the member-owner’s per-s'oﬁai property and any dam-
age to person or property arising from the installation or later motion of
the antenma is chargeable to the owner of the antenna.

TELEVISION AND
RADIO ANTENNAS

SR,

19




CHILDREN'S PLAYHOUSES Provipep THAT a child’s playhouse is built attractively, with good work-
manship and exterior painting, prior permission for its construction is
not required. Iis placement in the yard requires thoughtfulness in order
that the playhouse will not be objectionable to neighbors or passersby.
Playhouses require attention so that they will not attract a clutter of
unused toys.

TREEHOUSES Treebouses are not permitted under any circumstances, since GHI
would be held liable for any claims resulting from the use of these struc-
tures. Because the Corporation holds fee simple title to the property,
there is no way in which it can be indemnified against nor released from
such liability.

sesesesesmee I IR IR T N N A R B ] P T e R I NI N AL AL AL A O L

CHANGING THE CmANGES TO THE YARD GRADE should not be made without consultation
YARD GRADE first with the Maintenance Office. The pattern of yard drainage swales
is described in the section on “Care of the GHI Yard”.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF INFORMATION
FOR GHI MEMBER-OWNERS

.--on---oo---o.o----------o-.o--c-'---oo-.eono-.----..------..c-o---...-o--

GARAGES OF MEMBER-OWNERS’ GLOSED GARAGES which are sold jointly with the resi-
MEMBER-OWNERS dence are given the same latitude of usage as homeowners’ garages in
Greenbelt apart from GHI homes. Any proposed alterations or additions
therete (with the exception of installation of electricity by a licensed
electrician, without the use of overhead or exposed wiring) require the
prior approval of the Corporation in writing.

Such garages are owned jointly with the residence in one sales parcel

and may not be separated to be sold individually.

GARAGES FOR RENT GHI owns a number of garages which are rented at a reasonable
rate. A priority system, favoring (Ist) GIII members, and (2nd) one
garage per family, has been in effect since 1954 for the assignment of
these garages. Persons unable to obtain a garage should place their
names on the waiting list for future vacancies. The GHI Sales and
Service Office handles garage rentals.

Closed garages command a higher rent. A person renting an open
garage may request its enclosure upon agreeing to the higher rent.

Garages are rented for the storage of licensed, operative vehicles, and
for no other purpose. No alterafions {except the installation of shelving),
additions, electrical wiring, or subletting are permitted without the prior
approval in writing from GHI—and then only in justifiable or excep-
tional circurnstances.

20 --.c.-u---.--_on----oo----u..-u.-a...ol_lcc----o_c-noc'o..n-l---nnncllnuo--u-.-




In THE BRICK-HOME sEeToR of Greenbelt, most of the yards are deline-
ated by the hedges which were there at the time of purchase from the
United States Government. The Governnierit’s hedge-planting drawings
are the basis for determining yard lines in question.

The frame homes were never planted with hedges under Government
ownership, but the drawings were made and form the basis for yard kines.
In those instances where hedge rows were not designated on drawings,
certain specifications for yard limits were established by the Board of
Directors in the early days of the Corporation. Yard limits will be staked
upon request to the Maintenance Office.

In some instances member-owners have extended their yard areas
beyond the prescribed limits. This practice has been permitted with the
provision that the use of such additional space may have to revert to
corperate or common ared, if and when the need for it develops. In
some instances member-owners’ yards and hedges extend onto public
right-of-way. It is possible that street pavement extension may necessi-
tate a contraction of some yards at a future date.

Any question or special requests about yard boundaries should be
submitted to the manager for study.

L A R R R N L I I R R O R I T I I T R

TrE BOILER ROOMS which contain the heating equipment for the original
Greenbelt homes are located in specifically excavated spaces beneath cer-

tain dwtilmgs The rooms are designed for only one purpose and—
in the intérest of safety, non-tampering and fire prevention—are not
-accessible to anyone other than authorized personnel.

Boiler rooms in frame homes are in separate buildings or rooms above
ground. While the boiler rooms are often a temptation to children, they
should not be permitted to play near them.

LRI R R N R N N N NN R N R NN NI N A I N B AR A ]

Tae GHI orrice should not be used as a key service to admit television
repairmen, ‘deliverymen with large articles, relatives, etc. Arrangements
should be made with a neighbor to provide such admittance.

GHI file keys are for emergency situafions only. The staff is not per-
mitted to admit anyone without a written authorization bearing the

. member-owner’s signature, which is compared with signatures on file.

Telephone anthorization to enter is accepted only when a member-
owner requests maintenance work in his home to be performed by a
GHI staff member.

YARD BOUNDARIES

ru_w%;

IN THE INTEREST
OF SAFETY—
BOILER RQOMS

KEYS

21




........--o.-c.-.(----.--oo.-----ooo-----o-------.oooo'oo-o--.-.--o--.----'o

UNDEVELOPED LAND GHI ownxs varicus tracts of undeveloped land adjacent to the residential
properties and containied in the one mortgage held by the United States
Covernment. None of this land may be sold without the consent of the
Government until the mortgage is retired. If permission to sell is granted,
the proceeds of the sale must apply toward the mortgage end at its closing
month or months in 1977, This land is not to be confused with unde-
veloped land in Greenbelt outside the GHI properties. At one time
GHY also owned 700 acres of other land, then undeveloped, under a
subsidiary corporation and separate mortgage. This corporation and
land have been sold.

A standing comimittee of the Board of Directors, the Land-Use Com-
mittee, studies and recommends with respect to this land. In some in-
stances, members have extended yard lines beyond the approved yard .
boundaries into undeveloped areas. This use of land has received Cor-
poration permission with the understanding that future use of the un-

developed or common land may necessitate the retraction of yard boun-
daries to that approved for the respective residence.

S 0 8 S E S IR SR AR EE RS ER RIS SRR IGA A ESSLBASI AN NN RS EITAIT AN

UNPEVELOPED Tur Crry oF GREENBELT OWNS a street right-of-way for future street
RIGHTS-OF-WAY layout extending beyond the pavement at the present extremities of the
following streets within GHI property: Gardenway, Hamilton Place,
Hillside Road, Laurel Hill Road, Northway Road, Plateau Place, West-
way, and the driveway to 10 Court of SBouthway. As future réquirements

dicate, these presently undeveloped areas will be converted into streets.

P ey N N R R R N R N NN R R R NN RN N AR N RN

CHRISTMAS TREE A LARGE EVERGREEN at the Washington-Baltimore Parkway entrance
to Greenbelt is turned into a Christmas tree each year through joint
GHI-City effort and with the permission of the National Park Service.
GHI provides the lights and dresses the tree. The City provides the
electricity and the hoist equipment. This tree has become a tradition
and a Greenbelt landmark.

PO TR I N I I R A R N N N NN NN RN RN NN N LR RERR]

NEIGHBOR RELATIONS Row Housks, the vasily predominant type of GHI home, grant a little
less privacy than single-family homes and, consequently, require a little
more understanding in neighborhood relationships.

Should a conflict arise between neighbors, it has been found that a
little understanding and forgiveness here and there; together with a

99 lapse of time, will heal broken relationships, The GHI staff can not




be expected to side with one member or another in differences or charges;
mor can it arbitrarily settle them.

However, if a neighborhood situation should arise which would seri-
ously affect the comfort, welfare or normal living practices of other
member-owners, a statement setting forth the nature of the complaint
should be submitted to the manager in writing and should be signed by
all interested neighbors. If an examination of the complaint warrants,
the situation will receive later review by the Beard of Directors and a
hearing of all parties.

GHI MEMBERS AS CITIZENS OF GREENBELT

L N N N N N N N S N N NN N AN N NN N RN REE RS R

CoMMUNITY DECISIONS, involving such matters as may be presented to
the Gity Council, call for iridividual action by members ag citizens. The
Corporation ‘cannot represent the interest of member-owners unless (a)
the Board of Directors determines that the corporate interest is affected,
or (b) a clear-cut majority opinion of the member~owners 15 expressly
available to the Board of Directors.

INDIVIDUAL
CITIZENSHIP
RESPONSIBILITY

L A A N N N N N N N R R N T T Y S

ANIMALS AND FOWL, with the exception of dogs, cats and birds in cages,
are not permitted in the GHI dwéllings, garages or yards.

The membership of GHI has voted at various times, by preponderant
majorities, against the quartering of dogs, cats and other pets that can
prove t be a nuisance to neighbors in row-house living. The County
court, however, ruled that the Corporation could not prohibit dogs and
cats, although it had the right to set regulations governing them.

The Ciy of Greenbelt has a comprehensive ordinance covering con-
trols over dogs and cats. A City permit is required for any animal over
three months of age. Animals are not permitied to run at large, but
must be confined at all times to the premises of the owners except when
under the immediate and effective control of a responsible person. Com-
plaints concerning dogs and cats should be reported to the City Office.

Serious nuisance situations in neighborhoods caused by any paiticular
pet sheltered by 2 member-owner may be presented to the Gorporation
by signed petition setting forth the nature of the complaint and the re-
dress requested.

REGULATIONS
GOVERNING PETS

ABOUT DOGS AND
CATS IN PARTICULAR

23




L T T N N I R R R N R A N N R ]

PARKING IN GHI Tae MaiNTENANCE and regulation of the court parking areas is the
responsibility of GHI. All mernbers are expected to park only in the
designated parking areas, and to honor all regulations regarding the use
of GHI property for vehicular traffic or parking. New regulations on
Parking are being formulated and as soon as they are developed a copy
will be mailed to each member.

B B S B S A S PASS AT ES SRS S S A E SN SN NSRS R NS PP E NSNS SR EE T

KEEPING THE TUNDER CITY ORDINANCE, it 15 unlawful to litter the streets, parks, parking

CITY CLEAN areas, recreation areas, or other public or semi-public areas by discarding,

LITTER AND dropping, or spilling thereon or therein any paper boxes, cans, bottles,

WASTE MATERIALS refuse, trash, garbage, trimmings from lawns, hedges, scrubs or trees, or
any fuel oil or lubricating oil.

It is also unlawful to accumulate or store in open view to the public
any brush, trash, building materials, waste materials from building or
remodeling operations, debris, packing boxes, rubber tires, automobile
paris, disabled or unlicensed motor or other vehicles, trailers, and the [ike.

TRASH AND GARBAGE The storage and handling of trash by citizens of Greenbelt is con-
COLLECTION trolled by City ordinance. Waste containers must be kept secluded until
the day of collection. Clontainers should not exceed 24-gallon capacity
and should have tight-fitting lids, Containers must be kept in clean,
safe and sanitary condition and out of public view, preferably within
a storage closet.

Both garbage and trash may be placed in the same container. Gar-
bage, sweeper dust and small scraps must be wrapped in paper befare
being placed in the container. Hedge clippings, grass, leaves, etc., may
be placed in sacks or boxes on top or in front of the containers.

Special pick-ups for large pieces of furniture, matiresses, tree trim-
mings, packing boxes, etc., may be arranged by telephoning the City
Office. Any trash, even cuttings, is not permitted to be placed along the
street, court or public areas. Matters regarding waste collections should
be discussed directly with the City Office.

R R R NN N NN N NN N NN RN AR NN RN R RN

BONFIRES IN YARDS BonFRES AND BURNING LEAVES are not permitted under City ordinance
OR ALONG STREETS without _prior permission from the City Manager. This ordinance also
24 covers the use of outdoor fireplaces. In addition, the consiriction of




outdoor fireplaces must conform to County reguiations. Outdoor cook-
ing with prepared coals in grills is not included in this restriction.

.II.......II.ll..-..I..C.lll..-.ll.lll..lll_.l-'..l.l...l......l.l.!..Illl.l

Soricrtors for trade, etc., must show a City of Greenbelt permit to can- DOOR-TO-DOOR
vass Greenbelt homes. Solicitors without the proper permit should be SOLICITING
reported to the Police.

o--ooo------.---.o--ooo--u.oon--c--o.o------a..nnnnu..-oo--o.--o--noo.----_

Tae Crry has an Advisory Planning Board to assist City Council in mat- PLANNING FOR
ters of expansion and other proposed changes within the City of Green- FURTHER GROWTH
belt. This Board is charged with protecting the beauty and orderliness OF GREENBELT
which was incorporated into Greenbelt’s original planning. This 1s a

protection to GHI homes as well as to those of all citizens of Greenbelt.

ABOUT MONEY MATTERS

-lllOco..uco-o-.-..o.--o-.n---u.ol----_II.u.n---o.-.nl-uo-.en----u-.-o.-n.-

THE MORTGAGE ON CORPORATION property is held by the United Statess MORTGAGE ON GHI
Government through its agency, the Federal National Mortgage Associa- PROPERTIES
tion. The terms are for 25 years from January 1, 1953 at 4 per cent
interest on the unpaid balance. There can be a single lien only on the
GHI property purchased from the Government. No subsidiary Lens
are permitted. Al improverents and additions to the property, either
by the Corporation or by individual member-owners,.are subject to this
same lien. (This prohibition does not prevent a member-owner from
assigning his equity interest as security on a note, which is a form of
“second trust” to facilitate re-sales.)
None of the property may be sold and removed from the mortgage
lien without special permission of the United States Government. The
proceeds of any sale are applied at the end of the mortgage period to
reduce the final payment or payments of the mortgage note.
The mortgage requires that: the property be maintained at high
standards to preserve the property valie; certain insurances be carried;
monies be regularly set aside for taxes; and any change in the Corpora-
tion By-Laws be approved by the Government.

F T e T R e e R N R N N RN NN R RN NN R R EE R LR

THE MONTHLY GHARGES to GHI membér-owners cover the expenses of MONTHLY CHARGES

principal and interest payments of the individual Mutual Ownership TO MEMBERS 95




BssaRENABIRSRSEER R ST AERS

26

PAYMENT OF
MONTHLY CHARGES

MEMBER’'S PRINCIPAL
AND INTEREST

AMORTIZATION CARDS

Contract,. the pro rata share of taxes, the hazard and public liability
insurance, heating and hot water, structural repairs, water and sewer
charges, trash collection, administration (which mcludes all commonly-
owned properties), and a planhned reserve for contingencies.

These charges are based upon the annual operating budget approved
by the Board of Directors prior to each calendar year. Any operating
surplus is placed in a designated reserve account, identical to its source,
for future use in that account. Any operating deficit is first applied
against the respective reserve account. This procedure has always made
it possible to finish each year without changing the monthly charges in
mid-year, even though an unforeseen expense (such as a tax increase)
shotld occur.

Corporate incomes received from other sources are used to meet ex-
penses that would otherwise be charged to members, thus holding dewn
the amount of monthly charges.

Monthly charges are due on the first day of each month. If payment
is not made before the 11th, a $1.00 penalty is imposed.

Payments may be made to the GHI office Monday through Friday
from 8:30 4. m. to 4:30 p. m. Evening payment hours are from 6:30
p- m. to 8:00 p. m. on the first and second Wednesday of each month.
At other hours a wall depesitory 1s available at the GHI office for the
convenience of members. It is suggested that cash not be placed in the
depository, but that checks or money orders be used.

I RN NN RN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN RN

THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST on the Mutual Ownership Contract are
paid in even monthly payments, although the interest payment is only
on the unpaid balance, at the rate of 4 per cent per annum. This means
that each succeeding payment has larger application toward thie principal
and lesser toward the interest. The original selling price, called Book
Basis, is the base for this item in the monthly charges and calls for a
monthly amount of §5.41 for each thousand dollars of original price of
the Perpetual Use, less the initial down payment of 10 per cent.

The collective principal and interest payments under Mutual Own-
ership Contracts, plus administrative payments on commonly-owned
property (such as garages, the Administration Building and undeveloped
land) pay the principal and interest on the mortgage held by the United
States Governinent, which extends to 1977. A report of interest paid
is given to the respective member-owner each year for reporting his own
interest on income tax returns.

The Fiscal Office of the Corporation mails to each member-owner
an amortization card covering a two-year period for his particular dwell-
ing unit. This record should be kept for reference. By referring to the




card, it is possible to read the unpaid Contract balance at the end of any
given month. The principal and interest application for each month
is also shown.

P E N T T e e N R R R R N E NN N R RN N NN AN R RN LR

GHI prOPERTIES are not assessed and taxed individually, but rather on TAXES—REAL ESTATE
a group basis. The taxes against individual dwellings are prorated by -
the Corporation, based upon the legal rent in effect on April 1, 1952.
This is considered the fairest evaluation of relative values as determined
by objective United States Government administration of the property
then owned by it. Commionly-owned properties fall under Corporation
administration expense, which is prorated equally among all members.
However, it is first relieved with other income not from members’ monthly
charges: i. e., members’ monthly payments do not pay taxes on rented
garages, but member-owners pay equally toward the taxes on common
ateas and undeveloped land owned by the Corporation.

When there is an additional room or improvement made to a GHI
residence, the member-owner is charged the additional taxes resulting
from the appraisal of the improvement by the Prince George’s County
Assessor.

GHI member-ownérs, like other homeowners, are allowed to make FOR FILING INCOME
income tax deductions on the mortgage interest and real estate taxes they TAX RETURNS
pay. The Corporation Office gives a report of these items to each mem-
ber-owner each year.

P sy e R N AR NN R S R RN R AR RS A i

FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE INSURANCE carried by GHI covers the INSURANCE
residence structure only and not personal goods or equipment. The CARRIED BY GHI
premium is included in the monthly charge in propertion to the original
price of each unit. Member-owners who want fire .insurance coverage
on furniture and other personal goods should take out individual fire
insurance policies.
The public liability insurance carried by GHI protects the jointly-
owned equity of the Corporation; therefore the premium is charged
equally to all member-owners in the monthly charges.

e s s B S B s s R SR TERTR R AL EESB B EE NP RPESLEEERRRREEIRSIREIRERLSRERLILEROERATRS

WATER AND SEWER

Warer CONSERVATION is very importanmt to each member-owner even
CHARGES

though his individual water bill is shared by other member-owners.

Water wasted through dripping faucets, running commodes, unattended -

lawn sprinklers and other wasteful practices increases everyone’s water

bill. p——
Meters measure the amount of water consumed by all GHI properties

and dictate the water and sewer charges by the Washington Suburban




Sanitary Commission to the Corporation. These meters, however, serve
large blocks of dwellings; hence, the water and sewer charges are pro-
rated according to the room count of each dwelling, except in a few
instances where direct metering exists.

TR R R R R R I T T Y ey r e N N N N NN N RN NN R NN NERE NN

CHARGE FOR TRASH Trasm corikctions are made by the City of Greenbeit, but the total
COLLECTION charge is prorated equally into members’ monthly charges. This saves
direct billing and collection by the City administration, thus keeping the

overall charge for trash collection below what it would otherwise be.

54 5SS E B NS ES ST SIS SIS SN T IR LTI NE BB AR At AS TR ETIYRCTSFINSI PO ARSI

ADMINISTRATION TuE ManacEMENT sTAFF of the Corporation carries out the policies and

decisions of the Board of Directors. Administrative control of Corpora-
tion business is exercised through the general manager. Besides handling
the business operations of the Corporation, the operating staff provides
various services to member-owners—the most significant being repairs,
maintenance, heating, hot water, the resale of family units and sub-
letting. The staff also handles commonly-owned areas and facilities
which the member-owners share equally, and (under a subsidiary board
of directors) the affairs of subsidiaries owned by the Corporation.

The functions of the Corporation are divided into four sections: the
Manager’s Office, the Fiscal Department, the Sales and Service Depart-
ment and the Maintenance Départment. The Purchasing Department
is a subdivision of the Maintenance Department.

The staff is always willing to assist member-owners within the opera-
tional structure of the Corporation. Requests which would require
preferential treatment, or acts which are undertaken outside the estab-
Iished operating controls, lead to mequitable situations and cannot ordi-
“narily be approved. )

Costs of administration—excluding maintenance—are charged on an
even pro rata basis in members’ monthly charges, after relief of this
expense by appropriate income from other sources, such as sales and
processing fees or garage rental income. :

CHARGES TO MEMBERS The expenses of maintenance and repairs are included in the mem-

EOR MAINTENANCE bers’ monthly charges on the basis of room count, including bathroom

and kitchen. The accounting records distinguish between the brick and
frame homes for repair and maintenance, and for reserve funds set aside

therefore.

CHARGES TO. MEMBERS
FOR ADMINISTRATION

P T T T R ey e e N N N N NN R NN RS N EEE NI ER NN R RN NN

HEATING AND HOT 'THE MONTHLY GHARGES cover the cost of heating and hot water. The
95 WATER CHARGES charge to members is based on the square-foot area of floor space, with




an additional charge if the residence exposes more wall space to the ele-
ments as in the case of an end unit. Habitable basement rooms. carry
a lower proportionate charge because 'of lesser designed radiation cooling.
The repairs and maintenance of the heating plants and the heating and
hot water distribution systems are components of the heating cost item.

When an additional room or living space is added to the basic resi-
dence, an additional heating charge is made at the same ratio in effect
for the basic residence.

R R R R R R R R R R R s T N R N N I R A B I A I I I B R B LI BRI B B I L

A BUDGETED RESERVE for contingencies and substantial replacements is
computed on the mainteriance férmula in member-owners’ monthly
charges, but is kept separate in the accounting records, as to accumula-
tion and use, between the brick and frame homes. One-fourth of the
annual reserve is derived from interest earned on this reserve account.

Other specific reserves, also separated in accounting records between
the brick and frame homes, result from operating surpluses within the
annual operating budget. These funds are first applied against any later
deficit or unusual demand in the respective budget item in which the
surplus occurred.

Regular depreciation resérves for replacement are maintained on
Corporation equipment; however, no depreciation reserve Is maintained
on the real estate properties.

L N N e L R N N RN A NN NN RN NS

TuE Books oF THE CorroraTiON are audited semi-annually by a cer-
tified public accountant. The audit reports are reviewed by the man-
agement staff, the Treasurer, the Board of Directors and the Audit
Committee, and are available for examination by members of the Cor-
poration at any reasonable time.

The Audit Committee, composed of three member-owners, is elected
directly by ithe thembership at the Annual Meeting. No officer, employee
or Board member is eligible to serve. The specific purpose of this Com-
mittee is to keep a watchful eye on the financial condition of the Cor-
poration and to report to the membership on its findings and conclusions.

RESERVES—
MONTHLY CHARGES

RESERVES ACCUMU-
LATED THROUGH
OPERATIONS

DEPRECIATION
RESERVES

PR N RO I RN S )

AUDITING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

[ e Y R e e R N NN RN RN NN R R R R A i

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS are prepared quarierly according to the Cor-
poration fiscal year, which coincides with the calendar year. These state-
ments are published in slightly condensed form, usually in the GHI News-

letter.
The Corporation records and detailed financial information are avail-

able f6r member examination during regular office hours.

FINANCIAL REPORTS

29




cq.-cl---oc--.o--ollaoo-....c-.--..-o-c'-o-.oo.llnocl-.u...nln.c.-u-ao---"-

FINANCING OF A PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR FINANCING certain lmprovements to

. : - existing GHI units. Originally contemplated for modérmizdtion of kitchens

HOME IMPROVEMENTS .y bz:g'throoms, loans I:;ijw mg,y cover additions as well {includibg porches
and powder rooms).

No loan of less than $300 per improvement will be approved; maxi-
murn limits are $,1000 for the remodeling of bathrooms, $1,500 for frame-
home kitchens and $2;000 for brick-home kitchens. Loans will be made
in increments of $50.00, and the total amount of all loans shal] not exceed
eighty per cent of the-value of the unit as determined by Management.

When his plan is approved, the home owner may make arrangements
for sccuring a loan by.calling the Comptroller. Upon completion of the
work it must pass final inspection by the Corporation before final pay- .
ment will be made. ‘

Use of these fufids is to be_limited to the cost of hired or contracted
labor, matérials; and equipmient or appliances purchased in conjunction
with the remodeling—not for appliances alone.

A maximum repayment time of ten years has been established, and
installment interest ischarged at the rate of 3%4 per cent. Should the
house be sold during the life of the home improvement loan, said loan
must be paid off by the time of transfer. '

.uo.c---'oia-.o.i.'o----taaooon.n-'--’i.onii'--i‘c_nn'iooo---.-aooo-ic..cncooo--ti-

OTHER FINANCIAL GHI memBERS have another financial interest should they have to give
INFORMATION OF up their GHI home eiﬁ!";her permanently or temporarily.
INTEREST TO GHI -

MEMBER-OWNERS : ' e
" FINANCING OF As a member-owner’s equity in his home grows each year, it becomes

RESALES T™more diﬂicvtﬂt to obtaip: purchasers with sufficient cash payment to pur-
chase this interest. Ugpder the terms of the mortgage held by the United
States Government, neisecond mortgages or liens are permitted against
the propertics. However, it is possible to borrow against the member-
owner's personal equity, which has definite value. :
Financial institutions in Greenbelt which lend purchasers money to
buy sellers’ “interests are the Greenbelt Federal Credit Union and the
Twin Pines Savings and Loan Association, Inc. Loans are secured by an
assigniment of ‘the purchaser’s interest to the lender until the loan is re-
paid. The Corporation requires at least twenty per cent payment by the
purchaser to start menibership with definite equity. Purchase lodns made
by the Credit Union must be repaid within five years. The Savings and
Loan Association will-gxtend the time for repayment to ten years on
frame and fiftcen yearsion masonry dwellings.
FEE ASSOCIATED All applicants for. membership in the Corporation are charged a
WITH PURCHASING Membership Fee which is used as working capital of the Corporation.
A GHI HOME This is refunded if the membership does not become effective.
The Registration Fee, or application fee, is $5.00 and is paid when a
30 _membership application is submitted. This fee is used to purchase com-




mercial credit examination and is not refundable.

The Sales Service Fee is charged to pay for the expenses of processing
both the applications and the Mutual Ownership Contract, This fee
covers sales-related services which are not of direct benefit to abiding
member-owners and not charged in their monthly charges

Unlike many housing cooperatives demgned for and by members,
GHI permits a member-owner to sell his home interests at market value
after two years.

The Corporation operates an active sales service with licensed real
estate sales personnel to enable selling members to hquidate their GHI
financial interest when leaving. This service is:operated without profit
at a fee 30 per cent or more lower than is cusfé)marﬂy charged by real
estate firms. GHI does not engage in real estate sales outside of its own
properties. The Corporation, without charge, also furnishes advice to
selling members.

Since GHI operates under the pohcy of full ‘dls,closure= 2 prospective
purchaser is given complete financial 1nformat10n about any house he
might consider purchasing. This fact sheet must be furnished by the
seller or his agent before the sale is made. If the seller is unable to
supply the necessary financial information, the Fiscal Department will-
ingly prowvides it.

In subletting, the Corporation charges a fee for acting ag the mem- SUBLETTING
ber-owner’s agent during his absence.

Further details about selling and sublettmg dre contained in another
section of this Handbook.

Maintenance charges made on the fee- for-servlce basis are due the PAYMENT OF
month after billing. These charges should be paid together with the MAINTENANCE FEES
regular monthly charges, unless an installment p‘ayment plan has been
arranged.

Payments on notes held by GHI are due on the swentieth of each PAYMENT ON NOTES
month. -

Members often use checks to make their monthly payments, but pay- CASHING OF CHECKS
roll checks and personal checks in excess of theiamount due cannot be
accepted. The cashier’s office is not permitted 'f_:_'d' ca'sh personal checks.

WHEN A MEMBER LEAVES GHI
PERMANENTLY OR - TEMPORARILY

Il.o-ooon.-ou----oll--o---ou-o---o.-.---------oo.on--ono--------n----c---n-

Homzes may BE soLp only to persons previously desxgnated as acceptable PURCHASER MUST BE
as a member. Such determination is made by ‘the Board of Direciors APPROVED MEMBER

and inust be conveyed i writing, : 31




SELLING OF MEMBER-
OWNER'S INTEREST

PROFIT LIMITED-

FOR TWO YEARS

FIRST STEP—NOTIFY GHI
AND SUBMIT OPTION
TO CORPORATION

POSSIBLE PURCHASERS
MUST BE INFORMED
OF THE OPTION TO
THE CORPORATION

After two vears from the effective date of the Mutual Ownership
Clontract, membér-owners are permitted to sell their homies for whatever
price a purchaser that is acceptable to the Corporation is willinig to pay.
The member-owner may sell his Perpetual Use Rights within the two-
year period; but not at a profit.

The first step in selling is to notify the GHI Sales Office of the in-
tention to sell and give the Corporation an option to repurchase. This
notice and option may not be higher than that of a bona fide offer from
an apparently acceptable applicant. Within two years, the price paid
plus book equity gained during the period of ownership, plus a selling
fee allowance of 234 per cent of sélling price, plus any approved allow-
ance for..permahent improvements, sets the maximum option price. Any
change in price by the selling member requires a revised option to the
Corporation. - The Corporation has 30 days within which to exercise the
option. After the Corporation rejects the option in wrltmg, or 30 days:
aftér it has received but not accepted the option, the selling member-
owner is free to sell to an approved purchaser.

Tt is extremely importazit that each prospective purchaser be informed
of the Corporation’s right of first option to purchase in order fo avoid
misunderstandings, disappointment to a purchaser, and the creation of
an ungraceful situation for both the Corporation and the selling mem-
bér-owner. FEach member-owner’s contract to sefl, if it is negotiated
before the Clorporation has declined the option, must carry the provision
that the sale is subject to the condition that the Corporation does not
exercise its option.

e e Y R RN N R R N NN R RN LR RLE RN

TRANSFER BY
ASSIGNMENT, GIFT
OR INHERITANCE

A ECEEEEREERE R RN N N A NI LI

OPTION OF MEMBER-

OWNER TO TERMINATE
CONTRACT

32

THE MEMBER may transfer his Perpetual Use or any interest under his
Mutual Ownership Contract by gift, bequest, assignment or otherwise
to anyone, provided that if such transfer is to a person other than a
member of the member-owner’s family, such persen shall not be per-
mifted to occupy the premises without the approval of GHT and is re-
quired to become a qualified member of the Corporation before obtaining
a Perpetual Use or occupying the dwelling.

P T T T I A A I N B B RCE B BRI S T B

THE MEMBER-OWNER has the option to cancel and terminate his Mutual
Ownership Contract on 60 days’ written notice to the Corporation. This
right is contained in full detail under Section 12 of the Contract.

By exercising this option the member-owner defers financial settle-
ment on his house until it is sold. It does not excuse the member-owner
from standard decorating or repair expenses, or from monthly charges




lost through vacancy or rental at a lower figure.

Y N N R R E N N N N T N N RN NN R Rl SRR LR NN EEES R

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS made to the property by mem.ber-owners HIMPROVEMENTS MADE
within the two-year selling period may be added to the selfing price, TQ THE PROPERTY
provided they were made with the prior written approval of the Cor-
poration and the value was muitually agreed upon and placed on record
at that time. Redecoration is not considered a permanent improvement.
Permanent improvements after two years are taken into consideration in
setting the selling price.

The Corporation has the right to do necessary work on homes repur-
chased through option in order to place them in a suitable condition
for another occupant. The estimatéd cost, or actual cost as agreed upon,
is deducted from the price paid for the option.

UPON LEAVING AN
UNSATISFACTORY
CONDITION

e T L T

Tae Fact SHEET is a working tool of the Corporation designed to give PURCHASERS GIVEN

prospective purchasers full information about any residence they are FULL INFORMATION

seriously considering purchasing. THROUGH THE FACT
It shows the Book Basis of the residénce. It shows the total principal SHEET

paid and the remaining unpaid balance of the Mutual Ownership Con-

tract. It shows the Working Capital Assessment credited to the account,

the total price placed upon the equity, and the amount for improvements

or appreciation. It shows the Membership and Processing Fees required

and gives a general breakdown of the monthly charges applicable at the

time of the sale. All sales require that the purchaser sign the Fact Sheet

to indicate that he has had this financial information explained and that

he understands it. All the information contained in the Fact Sheet

should be discussed with a prospective purchaser before he makes any

commitment to purchase. :

R R e N R N I e  E R N N R N N N NN RN ER SRR RS

GHI waINTAINS occupancy standards for approving applications for OCCUPANCY STANDARDS
purchase of or transfer to each résidence which follow closély to a maxi-
mum of one person per one-half bedroom.

LR N N N N N N N N N ERE R NN RN RN NN NN NN NI NI I NN R NN NN ]

Tar CoRPORATION MAINTAINS an active selling service at low cost (only SELLING A GHI HOME

215 per cent of unit selling price) to enable all member-owners to liqui- o

date their interest readily, satisfactorily and with a minimum loss of time. THROUGH THE SALES

This service includes the guidance, without charge, of member-owners AND SERVICE DE-

who wish to negotiate the sale themselves, Member-owners who list for PARTM_ENT, BY DIRECT
sale with the Corporation are still free to obtain their own purchasers; OWNER SALE, OR

then only 114 per cent fee is charged to cover work performed by the ITHROUGH OTHER
Corporation. ' SOURCES 33




Other real estate brokers are engaged in selling member-owners’
homes, at regular real estate commissions (5. per cent and 6 per cent),
which broadens the sales outlet for those who wish to sell. Member-
owners will find, however, that fair market pricing and selling through
their Corporation office will achieve prompt sales, advantageous financial
return, and satisfaction with the handling of their sale. The Corporation
maintains wide agency and other contacts for persons desiring homes and
has immediate knowledge and access to all data regarding the selling of
its own homes.

P E S e sastase e aNEseRstRT IR REIRABSREERAaARALERTISsRcERIRRRRREERRERITRROTTRERPHTS

PROCESSING OF THiE PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS is made thfoug’h ‘the Sales and.Service

ANQFgg::i?;fC':g Department of the Corporation. Contract processing.and the contract
termination of obligations and rights are handled only by the Corporation

office. Information as to appointment times for application interviews
and the termination and signing of contracts is sent out by the Sales and
Service Office.
INDEBTEDNESS TO Any indebtedness to the Corporation shall be deducted at the time
THE CORPORATION  of the financial setilement.

PR T T N N N N N N N N NN NN NN RN RN

SUBLETTING Section 15 oF THE Murvar OwnersHrp ConNTracT sets forth the sub-
) letting rights of member-owners. The governing regulations are:

GHI CONSENT Previous written consent of the Corporation must be obtained and
REQUIRED cach subtenant must be approved by the Corporation prior to subleasing.
WHEN PERMITTED * Member-owners may sublet during periods of temporary absence not

exceeding two vears at a time. The basic principle is the elimination
of absentee ownership. The interpretation of absence is that the mem-
ber-owner leaves the Washington metropolitan area, or that the principal
wage-earner is employed in this area but is required to live at his place
of employment. Other special circumstances may be presented for con-
sideration by the Board of Directors. Subletting beyond two years is
permitted when, in the judgment of the Board of Directors, circumstances
warrant. .

Subletting is permitted if a member-owner wishes to sell and the
Corporation does not exercise its repurchase option or arrange for a
suitable sale; then within 30 days after giving the option and intent to
sell to GHI, the member-owner may sublet up to two years pending the
sale by the member-owner, but only with the previous written consent of

34 the Corporation. Such approval constitutes only approval of the sub-




tenant as an acceptable occupant of the unit and does not relieve the
member-owner of any obligations he assumed with his Contract.

Subletting a part of a dwelling is not permitted.

All subtenants are required to sign the Lease Agreement prov1ded by
the Corporation. Member-owners also sign the lease, and together with
the Corporation they become the landlord under the lease. Leasing does
not relieve the member-owner of any of the obligations assumed by him
under his Mutual Ownership Contract. Most subleasing agreements
under GHI make the subtenant responsible for repairs to stove and
refrigerator of $10.00 or less, with the owmer responsible for repairs
over $10.00.

The member-owner is free to set the ren’_caI: charge as he best deter-
mines. '

The Corporation provides, for a fee, the service of acting as the
member-owner’s agent in subleasing. There is a $10.00 charge if the
Corporation locates a subtenant, no charge if the member-owner supplies
one. Approval of each subtenant must be made by the Corporation.
This service may be requested of the GHI Sales and Service Office.

NO PARYIAL SUBLETTING
GHI LEASE AGREEMENT
TO BE USED

GHI SERVICE IN
SUBLETTING

n




INDEX

A

Additions ... ... 16
Addztions—Extra Monthly Expenses Caused By ... 17

Administration ..o enaaaias 28
Administration Charges ... 28
Alterations (Seez Remodeling)

Amortization Cards ..o 26
Animals (See Pets)

N 5 1132 - O PR PU SR OOTPUUSUP 19
Asphait Tile .. .12
 Attic Space ... 17

Audit Commitiee .

Board of Directors
Boiler Rooms
Bonfires ...
Book Basis
Boundaries (.S'ee Yard Boundaries)
Bylaws

Cashing of Checks SO TP U U UTUUUUUUPTRPURPRRRR § |
Charter .
Christmas Tree .
City Planning Board .
Citizenship Respoanillty
Clothes Lines ... .
Commercial Signs and Undertakmgs ..... 12
Compost Piles ............. . .
Condensation ......
Contract {See Mutual Ownersh.tp Contract)
Contract Signatures
Cock-outs on Grills ...
Cooperative Housing ....... .
Cost of GHI Properties ...,

D

Data, Physical, With Respect to GHI Properties 3, 4
Date of Incorporatmn 2
Decorating ...........cocoeve.
Dogs and. Cats ...
Down Paymerits (See Fmancmg “of Resales)

DIOVEIS oot s et evenne s avenarenarenss 10

E
Electrical Work .......cco....... et vttt s s roens e 16
F
Fact Sheet .................................................................. 33
Fees — Membershtp Fee; Reglstratxon Fee;
Sales Service Fee ... RUTUUPOII | |

Fees on Special Maintenance Service (See
Membeér-Owner’s Property Responsibilities;
Repairs and Maintenance)

36

Fences .. ... RSSO URIUURUUR | -
Financial Reports ........................ .29
Finanicing Home Improvements .. .30
Financing of Resafes ... ... ceeee 30
Fires In Yards and Along Streets ... 24

Fixtures, Changing Type of ... e 16
Fowls (See Pets)

Free-Standing Storage Structures ... 18
Fuses

Garages of Member-Owners ..., 20
Garagés — Rental
Garbage (See Trash Collection)
Garden Side - Service Side :
Garden Tool Storage (See Storage Closets)
Grade of Yard . . e 14
Green Towns .. .

Greenbelt Development Corporauon
Greenbelt Land Emprovement Corporation ...
Greenbelt Veterans’ Housing Corporatmn .

H
Heat and Hot Water Charges
Heating
Heating Systems.
Hedges
History of Greenbelt and Greenbelt Homes, Inc. ... 2
Home Improvements .
Hot Water (See Heating)

Income Tax — Individual ... .27
Indebtedness at Time of Sale ... 34
Inspection of Yards (See Yards — Care)

Insurances in Monthly Charges ................. O 27
Interest {See Principal and Interest)

Late-Payment Penalty
Litier and Waste Materials ..
Loan of Tools .. .
Lot Lines (See Yard Boundanes)

M

Maintenance (See Repairs and Maintenance)
Maintenance Requests ...
Member-Owner's Property Care Responﬂblhties
Membership . et a e abanene

Membership Fee ..
Membership Participation .
Monthly Charges ..........coriommemine e

L]
b S R R |




MOTEZARE  ...o.ocoeeercoimescnseeeeeremne e smnne e s decat s S s 7

Mutual Home Ownershxp 6

Mutual Ownership Contract &
N

Neighbor Relations ..ot 22

Notes — Payment On .........cccccoc.

Number and Sizes of GHI Homes ............coooccoenes 3, 4
O

Occupancy Standards ....... .
Option to the Corporation
Other Income to GHI ...
Qutdoor Fireplaces

P

Painting — Exterior Entrance Doors ... 9

_Painting — Exterior Trim ..o 9

Painting — Exferior Walls ... . 10

Painting — Interior ... .10

Parking ...oooocoeeciiiiit coevmrarer e .24

Patios (See Additions)

Payment of Monthly Charges ... ieeeerirnneeees 20

Payment of Special Maintenance Cha.rges .. 31

Paymenf on NOES .....coooeiiiiiiciineeens .3

P8 e e . 23

Physica! Characteristics of GHI Homes . B

Playhouses. — Children’s ............ .20

Plumbing ... .. 8

Principal and Inferesi on COntract oo, ... 26

Privacy Screens (See Fences)

Processing Applicatiors and Contracts ... 34

Prompt Notice of Repair Needs ... U

Property Responsibilities (See Respons1bllmes
of Member-Owners)

Proxy. Voting (See Voting)

Purchase (Sée Fact Sheet, Financing of Resales,
Membership Fee, Occopancy Standards, Sales
Service Fee, Registration Fee)

Purchaser Must Be Approved Member ... 31

Q
Quorum of Membership ... 3
R

Radiators (See Heating)

Radio Antemms (See Tclev:snon and Radio A.ntenna)

Radio Opcrat{)rs . 12

Redecorating ........... 10

Registration’ Fee .30

Remodeling ... ..., .15

Repau's and Maintenance ... e 1

Repairs and Maintenance in quthly Cha.rges ........ 7

Report Home Improvements ... R

Resale PriciDE .......occcoooivimimeeeriecveime e st 32

Resales (See Financing of Resales; Selling of
Member-Owner’s Interest) :
RESETVES ..ooiiveieceieceeeieces e canecebnasastesnssmrassa s s seanernrsnaneeas 29

Responsibilities of Mémber-Owners ................oos 23
Rooms Built On (See Additions)

S

Sale of Parts and. Materials by GHI . veeiinne. 18
Sales Service Fee ... . 30
Screen Clips ... 12
Selling of Member-Owner's Interest .. 32
Service Side (See Garden Side - Service Slde)

Sewer Charges (See Water and Sewer Charges)

Sheds (See Storagc Closcts)

Soliciting ... cereeee 28

Statistics on GHI Homes (See Data, Physu:al
with Respect to GHI Properues)

Storage Closets ...........cco....

Storage Space — Attic

Storage Space — Frame Homes' Crawl Space . 18

Subletfing

Subsidiary Corporatmn (.S'ee Greenbelt Development
Corporation}

Swales (See Yard Swales)

T

Taxes, Proration and Charges
Television and Radio Antenpas ...
Termipation of Contract and Membersh.lp (.S'ee
Mutual Ownership Contract; Membership)
Termination of Contract by Member-OWREr ........... 32
Two-Year No-Profit Provision .......
Fransfer by Asmgnment Gift or Inheritance
Trash Collection ......... .
Trechouses ..............
Trees — Removal ... ottt ar e ramee e eeee e e rrnna e i3
Trucks (See Parking)

Undeveloped Land ..
Unsatisfactory Condmou of “Unit Sold .
Undeveloped Rights-of-Way .

v
WOULIIE oot tieree s ee s ces s ceemsscr s s e na s et et bnacna e 7
W
Walkways — COMIMON ......ccococarmncrimnnseeesicenineeeees. 14
Wall Papering .........coveins .. 10
Washer and Dryer Installations ... . .. 10
Waste Materials Disposition and thter e 24
Waste Collection {See Trash Collect]on}
Water and Sewer Charges ........ e D
Windows — Steel Caseément: . . 12
Woad Flooring .. . 12
Y
Yards — Boundaries ......cooocoieeevvsieeeeeseieneieenes 21

Yards — Care
Yard Swales

37




#o,

Greenbekl B
Homes
- Inc. -




